on April 4, 2023, there was passed and adopted Ordinance No. 2023-6 (the “Ordinance”) 
entitled: 

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-6 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF TAX SUPPORTED 
MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT BONDS, SERIES 2023, OF THE CITY OF WAYNE, 
NEBRASKA, IN THE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF NOT TO EXCEED SEVEN MILLION 
FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($7,500,000) FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
PAYING THE COSTS OF CERTAIN CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS TO BE OWNED BY 
THE CITY; PRESCRIBING THE FORM OF SAID BONDS; PLEDGING FUNDS TO BE 
RECEIVED BY A SALES AND USE TAX AND PROPERTY TAX FOR THE PAYMENT 
OF SAID BONDS; PROVIDING FOR THE LEVY AND COLLECTION OF SAID TAXES